

No. 16-6348

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

KEITH FINN,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,

v.

GREAT PLAINS LENDING, LLC
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
Honorable Vicki Miles-LaGrance
Civil Acion No. 5:16-CV-00415-M

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

Rachel R. Stevens, Esquire
KIMMEL & SILVERMAN, PC
30 East Butler Pike
Ambler, Pennsylvania 19002
215-540-8888
teamkimmel@creditlaw.com
Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant

Date: March 16, 2017

**ORAL ARGUMENT IS NOT REQUESTED
SCANNED PDF FORMAT ATTACHMENTS
ARE INCLUDED**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

ARGUMENT.....1

 A. The District Court Abused Its Discretion in Denying
 Plaintiff-Appellant’s Request for Jurisdictional Discovery
 As “A More Satisfactory Showing of the Facts Is Necessary”.....1

 B. Jurisdictional Discovery Directed to a Defendant that Claims
 Sovereign Immunity is Appropriate When, Like Plaintiff-Appellant’s,
 It is Limited to Facts Material to Whether Immunity Applies.....10

CONCLUSION.....13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allen v. Gold County Casino, 464 F.3d 1044, 1045 (9th Cir. 2006)2

Breakthrough Financial Management Group, Inc. v. Chukchansi Gold Casino and Resort, 629 F.3d 1173, 1191 (10th Cir. 2012)..... 1, 9, 11, 12, 13

Butler v. Sukhoi Co., 579 F.3d 1307, 1314 (11th Cir. 2009)..... .1, 10

Campbell Pet Co. v. Miale, 542 F.3d 879, 888-889 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....1, 5

Compagnie Des Bauxites de Guinee v. L'Union Atlantique S.A. d'Assurances, 723 F.2d 357, 362 (3d Cir. 1983).....2

Everette v. Mitchem, 146 F. Supp. 3d 720, 722-723 (D. Md. 2015).....12

Goodwin ex rel. Goodwin v. United States, 2014 WL 4846400 at *2 (S.D. Miss. Sept. 29, 2014).....1, 5, 6

Ignatiev v. United States, 238 F.3d 464, 467 (DC Cir. 2001) 1, 4, 5, 12

Ortiz v. United States, 2013 WL 303821 at *3 (D. Colo. Jan. 25, 2013).....1, 10

Otoe-Missouria Tribe of Indians v. New York State Dept. of Fin. Servs., 769 F.3d 105, 115 (2d Cir. 2014).....8

Sizova v. Nat. Inst. of Standards & Tech, 282 F.3d 1320, 1326 (10th Cir. 2002).....1, 4, 5

Surpitski v. Hughes-Keenan Corp., 362 F.2d 254, 255-256 (1st Cir. 1966).....2

Other Authorities

Carter, Dougherty, *Payday Lenders and Indians Evading Laws Draws Scrutiny*, Bloomberg Business, 5 June 2012, Web. 28 December 2015, <<http://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2012-06-04/payday-lendersand-indian-tribes-evading-laws-draw-scrutiny-1->>8, 9

Faux, Zeke. “Behind 700% Loans, Profits Flow Through Red Rock to Wall Street,” p. 2, Bloomberg Business, 24 November 2014, Web. 23 December 2015, <<http://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2014-11-24/payday-loanfortune-backed-by-medley-found-behind-indian-casino>>.....6

In Re Great Plains Lending, LLC; Mobiloans LLC, and Plain Green, LLC, Decision and Order on Petition of Great Plains Lending, LLC; Mobiloans Lending LLC; and Plain Green, LLC to Set Aside Civil Investigative Demands, 2013- MISC-Great Plains Lending-0001.....7. 8

Walsh, Ben, “Outlawed by the States, Payday Lenders Take Refuge on Reservations,” p. 2, Huffington Post, 29 June 2015, Updated 8 September 2015, Web 23 December 2015, <http://www.huffingtonpost.com/2015/06/29/online-payday-lendersreservations_n_7625006.html>.....6
